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STATE OF NEW JERSEY

FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION
: OF THE
In the Matter of Lisa Lanza : CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
Administrative Secretary (PM3087V),

Woodbridge Fire District 1 o
Examination Appeal

CSC Docket No. 2017-3492

ISSUED: November 2, 2017 (RE)

Lisa Lanza appeals the decision of the Division of Agency Services (Agency
Services) which found that she did not meet the experience requirements for the
promotional examination for Administrative Secretary (PM3087V), Woodbridge Fire
District 1.

The subject examination announcement was issued with specific requirements
which had to be met as of the January 23, 2017 closing date (see attached). As there
were no admitted candidates, the examination was cancelled on May 5, 2017.

Ms. Lanza listed one position on her application, Keyboarding Clerk 3, from
July 1991 to January 2017. Official records indicate that the appellant was
provisionally appointed pending promotional examination to Administrative
Secretary on June 6, 2016. The appellant was found to be lacking five years of
required experience as of the January 2017 closing date.

On appeal, Ms. Lanza argues that she possesses 23 years of applicable
experience as a secretary to the Fire Official of the Woodbridge Fire Department.

N.J.A.C. 4A:4-2.6(a) provides that applicants shall meet all requirements
specified in the promotional examination announcement by the closing date. N.J.A.C.
4A:4-2.6(c) provides that except when permitted for good cause, applicants for
promotional examinations may not use experience gained as a result of out-of-title
work to satisfy eligibility requirements.
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CONCLUSION

At the outset, it is noted that qualifying experience has the announced
experience requirement as the primary focus of the position. That is, the announced
experience should be the main duty of the listed position. Aside from her provisional
position, the appellant’s prior titles were all in the Keyboarding Clerk title series.
Additionally, the duties she listed for Keyboarding Clerk 3 do not match the
experience requirement or have it as the primary focus. Ms. Lanza described clerical
duties such as preparing monthly reports, tracking leave time, maintaining records
and files, preparing and processing invoices, preparing violation notices, coordinating
a yearly open house, coordinating training classes and seminars, tracking overtime
and training hours, creating folders, signing up employees for training classes, record
retention, and preparing handouts. The appellant performed some secretarial duties,
such as maintaining a calendar, making appointments, and preparing
correspondence, but the majority of her duties do not have the announced experience
requirement as the primary focus. Therefore, the duties of her position are clearly
not those of an Administrative Secretary and the appointing authority should return
her to her permanent title.

An independent review of all material presented indicates that the decision of
Agency Services that the appellant did not meet the announced requirements for
eligibility by the closing date is amply supported by the record. The appellant
provides no basis to disturb this decision. Thus, the appellant has failed to support
her burden of proof in this matter.

ORDER
Therefore, it is ordered that this appeal be denied.

This is the final administrative determination in this matter. Any further
review should be pursued in a judicial forum.

DECISION RENDERED BY THE
CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION
THE 1st DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2017

-

Robert M. Cze&ybhairperson
Civil Service Commission
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SYMBOL: PM3087V WEIGHT CODE: *
TITLE: ADMINISTRATIVE SECRETARY SALARY: $50,000.00 - $80,000.00
ISSUE DATE: January 01,2017 CLOSING DATE: January 23,2017
TITLE CODE: 00112/ MRRMR4 JURISDICTION CODE: N12251101
JURISDICTION: WOODBRIDGE
DEPARTMENT: FIRE DISTRICT 1

RETURN COMPLETED APPLICATIONS TO: Visit www.state.nj.us/csc
And select ""Job Announcements"
to view this announcement and to file an application

Open to employees in the competitive division who have an aggregate of one year of continuous permanent service as of the closing
date in any competitive title and meet the requirements listed below:

Experience: Five (5) years of experience in the capacity of a secretary to an executive or administrative official in a public or private
organization.

Note: Successful completion of a two (2) year program in secretarial science at an accredited college or university may be substituted for
two (2) years of the above experience. You must attach a copy of your transcript to your application. Failure to do so will result in rejection
from the examination process.

License: Appointees will be required to possess a driver's license valid in New Jersey only if the operation of a vehicle rather than
employee mobility, is necessary to perform the essential duties of the position. The responsibility for ensuring that employees possess the
required motor vehicle license, commensurate with the class and type of vehicles they operate, rests with the Appointing Authority.

IMPORTANT INFORNMNATION
LNJAC 4A:4-2.6 states that all requirements listed must be met as of the closing date, including assignment to jurisdiction/department, and satisfying the
permanent status requirement.
2. ONLY ON-LINE APPLICATIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED. YOU MUST COMPLETE YOUR APPLICATION IN DETAIL Your score may be based on a
comparison of your credentials with the job requirements. Failure to complete vour application propetiy may lower your score or cause vou to fail
3. This examination is open to full-time and part-time permanent employ ees 1 an caployment list results from this announcement. it may be certified to fill both full-
time and part-time positions. It 33- and 40-hour positions are used within the department. the resulting Tist may be used to f1ll either work sweek position
4. NJAC 4A:4-1.5 states that any employee who s serving on a provisional basis and who fails to [ile (or and take an exammation which has been announced for hisher
title SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM THEF PROVISIONAL TIT1 F
S. In accordance with Public Law 2010 ¢ 26. Veterans pay a reduced application fee of S13.00 tf they have previoushy established Veterans Preference with the
Department of Military and Veterans Affairs (DMAVA) (as defined by NIS A TEAS-1 et seq ) Those clamimg Veterans Preference but have not vet received
approval from DMAVA must pay the full application tee and may request a refund of the claim is approyed at least 8 days prior to the issuance of this chgibility list

6. SPECIAL NOTE TO ALL APPLICANTS Please make sure you are assigned to the department indicated aboyve. If you do not know vour department,
please contact your Human Resource Office. If you file an application for this announcement and you are not assigned to the department indicated above.
YOU WILL BE FOUND INELIGIBLE FOR THIS EXAM AND YOUR APPLICATION FEEWILL NOT BE REFUNDED

7. If you are having difficulty submitting your application online. technical support and customer care are available during regular business hours, 8:00 a.m.
to 4:00 p.m. EST, Monday - Friday. excluding holidays and emergency closings, Please Email: O AS.support @ esc.state.nj.us or call (609) 292-4144, Please note
that application support requests received outside of regular business hours on the closing date will not change the application filing deadline, so PLEASE
FILE EARLY.
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